

FILED

JAN 29 2008

No. 07-610

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT U.S.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL B. LOCKE ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
THE CLASS THEY SEEK TO REPRESENT,

Petitioners,

v.

EDWARD A. KARASS, STATE CONTROLLER; REBECCA M.
WYKE, COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE
AND FINANCIAL SERVICES; KENNETH A. WALO, DIRECTOR,
MAINE BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS; AND MAINE
STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, SEIU LOCAL 1989,
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

W. JAMES YOUNG
Counsel of Record
RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia 22160
(703) 321-8510

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

January 2008

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Case Is Not <i>Sui Generis</i>	1
II. Respondent Re-Writes <i>Lehnert</i> As It Wishes It Had Been Decided, Rather Than Respecting This Court's Actual Conclusions	3
III. Like The Court Below, Respondent Seriously Misapprehends <i>Ellis</i>	4
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 685 F.2d 1065 (9TH CIR. 1982), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	5
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 498 F.3d 49 (1ST CIR. 2007)	1, 2, 3, 6
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	4
 <i>Constitutions and Statutes</i>	
United States Constitution, amend. I	2, 4
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	5
Railway Labor Act	2, 3, 4
